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CENTEIL 	ADNffNISTW ,TIVFt TR[BUNL 

GUWAT-LAT I BENCH: 

ORDER_SHEET 

Ciinal Applecot ion No:- 	/ 3 
Mise Petition No  

Ccntet Pet ftio n No: 
 

oplecation No  

Nrne of the 

Name of the hespondant() :(AA)9  

Avocate for the Ap1ecant:- 	r 

S Cey / 
Av9cate for the espondat:_ 

ot[es of the egistry j date 	OIer of the Tribunal 

	

pcauoi 	 6.1 .2004 	Heard Mr.M.Chanda, learned coun- 

41 but not i n tirrw, 	 sel for the applicant. 
P 	 The O.A. is admitted. Notice 

• 	 A 	y may be issued. 
- 

i)- 	 List the case on 10.2.2004 for, 

i 	 e 	 order. 

W. 

bb 

	

03.03.200 	Heard learned counsel for 

the parties. 

)1-4
CMA~_~ The O.A. is diposed of for 

0 1/ 	 the reasons recorded in separate 
I 	I 

(t(o 
eAk 	fi'o- 	y 

LwAi L_ % 	p oL 

.*t 	3 

Member 

sheets. NQ Costs. 

I 

Member (A) 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAWTI BENCH 

O.A./R.A.No. i 1 298/2003. 

D?T.E OF DECISION 3.3.2004. 

Srnti Malathi Anandan 
• .1. • • • • • , • • • • • • C • a • • • • • • • , • • • a • • . • • • • • • • a • • • • • • a a a .?4PPLICAN'I'(S) a 

Mr. M. Chanda, Mrs G.. Chakrbarty, 
••e]tate•eC**eO•••e**•IO.•••.00.00SS..O.O.......... PooADVOCATE FOR THE  

Mr. S. Choudhury, Mr. S. Nath. 	 APPLICANT(S). 

-VER5US- 

Union of India & Ors. 
* C • • • • • • • • S •OSC••• 0•S• , • •SS..••. ••eSSCe•a • • • ••• •RESPONJJEITr(S) 

Mr. A. Deb Roy. Sr. C.G.S.C. 
	ADVOCICLE 

 
FOR THE 

RESONDENT(S). 

TH HON'BLE MR. K.V. PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

THE HON'BLE 

1, Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgment ? 

2. 1  To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

3.1 whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
Judgment ? 

4. 	Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches ? 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Mnber (A). 



CENTRA! ADMINIST'RATIVE TRIBUNAL :::: GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 298 of 2003. 

Date of Order 2 This the 3rd day of MarCh, 2004. 

F' 

THE HON BLE SHRI K.V. PRABLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Smti. Malathi Anandan. 
Assistant Engineer, 
prograwie production Centre (NE). 
Doordarshan, 
R.G. Baruah Road 1  
Guwahati - 781 024. 	 • . . Applicant. 

By Advocates Mr, 14. Chanda, Mr. G.M. Chakrabarty, 
Mr. S. Choudhury, Mr. S. Math. 

- VERSUS - 

The Union of India, 
Represented by the Secretary, 
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting. 
Government of India, New Delhi. 

The Director General, 
Doordarshan Directorate, 
Mandi House, 
Copernicus Marg, 
New Delhi - 110 001. 

The Director.. 
programme production Centre (NE), 
Doordarshan, 
R.G. Baruah Road, 
Guwahati - 781 024. 

By Hr. A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C, 

. . • Respondents. 

ORDER 

K V. PRABLADAN MEMBER (Admn.) 

In this application the applicant has prayed for 

granting him double H.R.A. after his posting to North 

Eastern Region.in terms of O.M. 20014/3/83-E.IV dated 

14.12.1983. 

2.. 	I have heard :rMr.. S.. Mth., 1  learned counsel 

for the applicant and also Mr. A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. 

C.G.8.C, for the respondents. 

- 	Contd...2. 



36 	 Considering the facts and circumstances of the 

case, the respondents are directed to consider payment 

ofH.R.A. to the ap1ic ant subject to the condition that 

hired private accommodation or owned house at the last 

station of posting is put to bonafide use of the members 

of the.farnily. 

The O.A. is stands disposed of accordingly. No 

order as to costs. 

( is: .'i. - PRAHLiWAN*) itt\ 
DHIISTRATIVE MEW3ER 



O.A NO 2? 9 /2003 

Smti Malathi Anandan 

ILTI 

Union of India and Others 

DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE CASE 

DATES 

28L 1.1978 Applicant joined in the respondent 

department as Enqineerinq Assistant 

on 2812.197$ at All India Radio 

Vi jayada, 

OL.O1981 

14. t. 1983 

Applicant 	transferred 	to 

Doordarshan Kendra Chennal, 

Govtof IndiaMinistry of finance 

vide its O..M dated 1412.1983 and 

clarifications thereafter made some 

special provisions for incentives 

for servinq in NERegion and other 

remote areas which intoralia 

provides for double HRA f o r the 

accommodation retained by an 



employee at his old station in 

addition to one at his new station 

in the event of his transfer to 

NEReqion from outside the region 

or to other remote areas. 

67051986 	 Applicant 	promoted 	as 	Senior 

Engineering Assistant in the same 

stationie Chennaj 

0302A992 	 Applicant promoted as assistant 

Engineer and posted at Programme 

generating facilitypondjcherry.  

12.06.1995 	 Applicant transferred as Assistant 

engineer to programme generating 

as granted 

double HRA in terms of the scheme 

dated 14.121983 made by the 

Govt.of India. 

28.09.1997 	 Applicant again transferred and 

posted at Chennaj in the same 

capacity i.e. Assistant Engineer. 

11.11.2002 Applicant then transferred and 

posted at Programme production 

Centre (NE)., DO. Guahati, But this 

time., the double HRA is denied to 

the applicant., jhich was paid to 
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her at Portblair for service during 

i99597. 

	

05..03.2003 
	

Aoplicant 	submitted 	another 

representation to respondent No.2 

praying for payment of double HRA 

but denied on some unfounded pleas. 

	

09.07.2003 
	

Applicant 	submitted 	another 

representation rebutting the above 

stated pleas of the respondents and 

claiming for double HRA but denied. 

23.09.2003 Applicant 	filed 	another 

representation with the same prayer 

but with no response, although 

similar,ly situated employees 

iorking in other 	remote areas 

namely Portblair, Agartala, 

Shillonq have been getting the 

benefit of double NRA. 

Hence this application before 

the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

a 	Under the facts and circumstances stated above, 	the 

applicnt most humbly prayes that the Hon'ble Tribunal 

be pleased to grant the folloing reliefs- 
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8..! That the contentions made by the respondents in their 

impugned letter No. 67(11)/200304/AC/845 dated 

14..05..2003 be declared as illegal and the applicant 

declared to be entitled to the double HRA, 

8.2 That the respondents be directed to pay double HRA to 

the applicant w..e.f the date of her .joininq at the new 

station i..e. Guwahati with all consequential benefits. 

8.3 Cost of the application, 

8,4 	Any other 	relief(s) 	to which 	the applicant 	is entitled 

as the Hon'ble Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

9 	Interim order oraved for. 

During pendency of this application, the applicant 

prays for the following relief: 

9..1 That the Honble Tribunal be pleased to direct the 

respondents to pay the double HRA from the current 

month to the applicant as an interim relief. 

9.2 That pendency of this application shall not be a bar to 

the respondent for considering the representations of 

the applicant. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADI.iNI Thfff!]BU AL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

(An Application under Section 19 of the AdministrativeTribunals Act, 1985) 

II! 
Titlo of the case 

Smti Malathi Anandan. 

- Versus 

Union of India & Others: 

0. A. No 	 12003 

Applicant 

Respondents. 

SL, 	No. Annexure Particulars Page No. 

01. Application 1-12 

02, Verification 13 

03. I Copy 	of 	the 	Swamys 

Compilation page 554&557 
04. II Copy 	of 	the 	representation 

dated 0503.03 
05 III Copy 	of 	the 	letter 	dated - 

14.05.03 

06, IV Copy 	of 	the 	representatjor -20 
dated 09.07.03 

07, V Copy 	of 	the 	forwarding 21 
letter dated 25.07.03. 

08. VI 
I dated 
Copy 	of 	the 	representation -22 

23.09.03 
09. VII Copy 	of 	the 	forwarding 

letter dated 01.10.2003. 

Filed by 

Date 2 2,9 , f003 'J dv o ca t e 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985) 

0.. A. No. 	2...? 8 

BETWEEN 

Srnti.Malathi Anandan. 

Assistant Engineer.  

Programme Production Centre (NE) 

Doordorshan, 

R.G.Baruah Road. 

Gujahati-781024 	 - applicant 

l.The union of India. 

Represented by the Secretary 

Ministry of information and Broadcastin9. 

I 
 Government of India, New Delhi. 

2. Director General 
I Doordarshan Directorate, 

Mandi house, 

Copernicus Marg, 

New delhi110001 

3, The Director, 

Programme production Centre (NE).. 

Doardarshan, 

R..G.Baruah Road. 

Guwahati-781024 



k. 	 2 

1. 	Particulars of order(s) against which this application 

is made. 

This application is made against the impugned letter 

issued under No67 (11)/2003-04/AC/845 dated 14.05.2003 

by the respondent No3 and against the non"-payment of 

Double House Rent allowance under the special 

Concession rules for remote areas including NERegion 

to the applicant following her transfer from 

Doordarshan Kendra, Chennai to PPC(NE) Doordarshan 

Kendra.,Guwahati, 

K 	-ii i.rTIrnui,w.i 	if1.iuur, 

The applicant declares that the subject matter ofhis 

application is well within the jurisdiction of this 

Honble Tribunal. 

3 	Limitation. 

The applicant further declares that this application is 

'filed within the limitation proscribed under section--21 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such 

he is entitled to all the rights, protections and 

privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. 

eJcL 

J - 
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42 	That 	your 	applicant 	was 	initially 	appointed as 

Engineering 	Assistant 	at 	All 	India 	Radio 	(AIR) and 

joined 	on 	28121978 	at 	Vijayawada, 	and 	was then 

transferred 	and 	posted at 	Doordarshan 	Kendra, 	Chennai 

on 	01•011981.Thereafter 	she 	was 	promoted 	as 	Senior 

Engineering Asst. 	and 	posted at 	the same DDK, 	Chennai 

on 	07051986 	after 	she was 	promoted 	to 	the 	post of 

Assistant 	Engineer 	on 	03021992Thereafter 	she was 

transferred 	and 	posted 	at 	Programme 	Generatinq 

facility, 	Portblair, 	Andaman 	and 	Nicober 	Islands on 

12061995 	and 	again 	transferred 	and 	posted at 

DDK,Chennaj. 	on 	2809. 1997 	in 	the 	same 	capacity. On 

11.I1..2002,she 	has 	been 	transferred 	and 	posted at 

Programme 	Production 	Centre 	(NE), 	DD, 	Guwahati as 

Assistant Engineer where she is working at present. Her 

husband 	is 	also 	working 	as 	Assistant 	Engineer 	at All 

India Radio, 	Guwahati. 

4.3 Th .t due to her frequent transfers, the applicant 

: retained her son and daughter at Chennai in order to 

avert any dislocation/interruptjon of their academic 

career in an adverse manner. Her son A. Ajay Kumar, 

qed about 23 years who is a student of final year 

:M.B.B,S is staying at No55, Subba raya Chetty Street, 

,3 rd lane, Nammalwarpet, Chennaj12 and her daughter 

kumari A.Ayeswarya, aged about 18 years, who is a 

tudent of 2nd year. She is staying at Flatno,3, 

Sumathi Apartment, Tyagrayc Naqar, Chennai-17, 

JAu&c4dc 

7 
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44 That the Govt. of India vide Ministry of Finances 

OMNo 20014/3/83E,IV dated 1412..1963 and subsequent 

clarifications thereof, made special provisions for 

certain incentives for the employees serving in remote 

areas including NE..Reqion which interalia, provided 

for payment of double house rent allowance (HR) in 

respect of the accommodation retained by such employees 

at his old station as well as her accommodation at the 

new station..The relevant extract of the scheme as 

compLled in page no.554 to 557 of Swamy's Compilation 

of FRSR part-I general rules in this context is quoted 

below- 

Ii 	 III 

Payment of Double House Rent Allowance 

The 	undersigned 	is directed 	to refer to 	para5 	of 

this 	Ministry's 	OMNo 	20014/3/83-EIV, 	dated 

14.121983on the subject noted above, and to state 

that the question of payment of House Rent Allowance to 

Central Govt. civilian employees who are posted in the 

states of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland and 

tripura and the Union Territories of Arunachal 

Padesh,Mizoram,Andaman and Nicobar Islands has been 

considered and the President is pleased to decide as 

fol lows- 

(a) Central Govt. employees who were in occupation of 

hired private accommodation at the last station of 

posting before transfer to any of the states/Union 

territories mentioned above may be draw House Rent 

llowance admissible to them at that stationS 

cJzlt,c 
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ii 

(b) Such Centrflal Govt -civilianemployees may also be 

allowed to drawin addition to (a) above,Hou50 

Rent allowar)ce at the rates admissible at the new 

place of Posting in the aforesaid States/Union 

Territories in case they live in hired private 

accommodation 

(c) The benefits mentioned in (a) and (h) above will 

also be admissible to central Govtemployees who 

get transferred from one station of a . tate/u,ion 

Terr1tory of the North eastern region to another 

state/Union territory of the N.E.Region mentione( 

above' 

Initially the order was made effective for 

the period from 01 .11193 to 31 - 1 00986 and 

thereafter extended in Perpetuity by subsequ
en t  

office memorandums 

(Copy of page 554 to 557 of Swamy's 

Compilation of FRSR is annexed hereto as 
Annexure 

I) 

45 That it is stated that the applicant in accordance 

with the Govtorder as stated above was granted double 

HRA during her tenure of Posting at Port Blair Since 

she retaiIed her accommodation at her old station ie. 

Pondichery for her son and dauqht5 educatior1 in 

addition to her accommodation at the new station ie 

Port Blair, 

4,6 	Tht 	the applicant 	begs to 	state that 	followihq her 
transfer from Chennai to Guwa;ati on 1 1,11,2002 	she is 

I! 
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entitled to get the same facility of double HRA for the 

accommodation retained at her old station ie Chennai 

for her son and daughters education as statod'ifl Para 

43 above in terms of the order aforesaid as she had 

been getting at Port Blair also in earlier occasion 

47 That surprisingly the respondents have not been paying 

the double HRA to the applicant since she joined at PPC 

(NE) DD, Guwahati although she has been retaining the 

accommodation at her old station ie Chennal in 

addition to her accommodation at GuwahatiIt is 

relevant to mention here that the applicant is residing 

in private hired house at Guwahati and not in any 

departmental quarter.. 

48 That being aggrieved due to nonpayment of double HR 

the 	applicant 	submitted 	representation 	to 	
the 

Respondent No..2 through proper channel on 05..03..2003 

praying for release of her double HRA in terms of the 

special concession rules for N..E..Region as laid down by 

the Govt..But while forwarding the said representation 

to the respondent no..2the respondent No.3 in his 

impugned 	letter 	No..67(11)/200304/C/845 	
dated 

14..05..2003 mentioned that such double HRA cannot be 

paid to the applicant due to following reasons: 

(a) That the applicant has not made any family 

/dependent declaration stating that the 

family resided at her old station i..e. 

Chennai and 
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(b) That the applicant gave a declaration that 

all the financial benefits will be enjoyed by 

her husband only who is also 'Morking at 

IR,Guwahati. 

(Copy of representation dated..0503..03 and 

impugned letter dated 14..052003 are annexed 

hereto as Annexure-Il and III respectively). 

49 That the applicant 	thereafter submitted another 

representation on 09.07.2003 rebutting the above stated 

contentions of the respondents, 

That the applicant gave her declaration 'in the 

prescribed proforma of PPC (NE) stating clearly 

that her daughter is staying at Chennai and the 

applicant is looking after her, and further stated 

that the applicant along with her husband jointly 

declared that her husband tould claim medical, 

transfer TA/DA etc. and not HR. 

The said representation dated 09.07.2003 

was forNarded by the Respondent no3 vide 

forarding letter dated 25.07.2003, 

(Copy of 	the 	representation 	dated 

09.07.2003 forwarding letter dated.25.07.2003 

are annexed hereto and marked as Annexure-IV 

and V respectively) 

4.10 That having failed to get any response to her 

representations aforesaid, the applicant submitted 

another representation on 23.09.2003 reiterating her 

prayer f o r payment of double HR.The said 

1tJJ?J 
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representation was forwarded by Respondent No3 vide 

his forwarding letter dated 01.10.2003 but with no 

result whatsoever. 

(Copy of representation dated 23092003 and 

forwarding letter dated 01102003 are annexed 

hereto as Annexure-VI and VII respectively) 

411 That The applicant most humbly begs to state that in 

earlier occasion both the applicant and her husband 

were getting double HRA while they were serving at AIR 

and DDK, Portblair during 1995-98 under the same scheme 

and the position is same after they are transferred and 

posted at GuwahatiThis apart the other similarly 

situated employees who are presently working at 

Portblair'Agartala and Shillong have been getting 

double HRA for both husband and wife. As such denial of 

Double HRA to the applicant amounts to discriminatory 

treatment and is violative of article 14 and 16 of the 

constitution of India and is against the principles of 

natural justice. 

412 That it is stated that the applicant is residing at 

hired private accommodation at Guwahati which is not a 

departmental quarter and in addition, she has been 

maintaining hired accommodation at her old station at 

H 
Chennai for bonafide change and as such she is fully 

entitled to get double HRA under the Special concession 

rules for NEReqion laid down by the Govtas stated in 

Para 4.4 above. But by denying such benefit to the 



applicant, 	the 	respondents 	have 	been 	acting 

arbitrarily, unjustly, illegally and malafide, 

413 That due to non'payment of double HRA, the applicant 

has been incurring great financial loss finding no 

other alternative, the applicant is approaching this 

Hon'ble Tribunal for protection of her legitimate right 

and interest and it is a fit case for,  the Honble 

Tribunal to interfere with and to protect the rights of 

the applicant directing the respondents to pay double 

HRA to the applicant as provided under the law with all 

consequential service benefits. 

417 That this application is made bonafide and for the 

cause of 5ustice. 

51 For that, the applicant is entitled to get double HRA 

as provided under the Special incentives scheme for 

NERegion laid down by the Government. 

52 For that, the applicant and her husband both got the 

double HRA when they were serving it AIR/DDK at Port 

Blair in earlier occasion during 19951998 under the 

scheme aforesaid. 
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53 For that the applicant has acquired a valuable legal 

right f o r getting the HRA in respect to her 

accommodation retained at the old station i.e. Chennai 

in addition to that at the new station of posting i.e. 

Gujahati. 

5.4 	For 	that the 	similarly situated employees who are 	now 

working at 	Porthlair, Agartala, Shillong are getting 

double HRA for the husband and wife both. 

5.5 For,  that denial of the legitimate benefit of double HRA 

to the applicant is a violation of article 14 and 16 of 

the constitution of India and also violative of the 

principles of natural justice. 

5.6 For that due to non-payment of double HRA as per the 

scheme, the applicant has been suffering irreparable 

financial loss. 

5.7 For that the applicant submitted representation to the 

Respondents time and again praying of double HRA but 

with no result. 

5.3 For that the action of the respondents are arbitrary 

unjust, unfair, illegal and malafide. 

6. 	Details of remedies exhausted. 

That the applicant states that she has exhausted all 

the remedies available to him and there is no other 

alternative and efficacious remedy than to file this 

application. 

1tJJL J.6• 



The applicant further declares that she had not 

previoLsly filed any application Writ Petition or Suit 

before any Court or any other authority or,  any other 

Bench of the Tribunal regardnq the subject ma ...Ler,  of 

this application nor any such application, 4  Writ 

Petition or Suit is pending before any of them. 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above the 

applicant humbly prays that The Hon'ble Tribunal be 

I 

 

Pleased to grant the following reliefs; 

8l That the contentions made by the respondents in their 

impugned 	letter 	noV67 	•(11)/200304/C/845 	dated 
14

052003 be declared as illegal and the applicant 

declared to be entitled to the double HR, 

82 That the respondents be directed to pay double HA to 

the applicant wef the date of her joining at the new 

station i.e. Guwahati with all consequential benefits 

including arrear monetary benefit. 

83 Cost of the application 

8.3 Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled 

as bhe Honb1e Tribunal may deem fit and proper, 

(V 
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Durinq p€ndency of this application, the applicant 

prays for the fo1loinq relief: 

91! That the Hon'blo Tribunal be pleased to direct the 

respondents to pay the double HRA from the current 

month to the applicant as an interim relief. 

92 That pondency of this appljcaton shall not be a bar,  to 

the respondent for considering the representations of 

the applicant. 

 

This app1icatiom is filed through Advocates. 

Particulars of the I.P.O. 

i) 

 

I. P. 0. No. 

Date of Issue 

Issued from 

iv) Payable at 

12 	t.jsqf .n.1qsura 

As given in the index. 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Mrs. Malathi Anandan, W/o-Shri. C.nandan, aged 

about 52 ears, presently working as Assistant Engineer at 

Programme Production Centre (NE), Doordarshan, Gutahati do 

hereby verify that the statements made in Paragraph 1 to 4 

and 6 to 12 are true to my knoledqe and those made in 

Paragraph 5 are true to m;y legal advice and I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

/1 
And I sign this verification on this the 24 day of 

Dcember, 2003. 
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i'ayinent of double House Rent Allowance 

The undersigned is directed to icier to Pan. 5 of this Mnisrz's O.M. 
No 200 14/3/83-E. IV, dated the 14th Dcccrix 19S3, on thc su)ec1 noted 
above, and to state that the question of payment of House Rent All"'ime to 
Central Government Civilian cu3ployecs 'bo an posted mth States of 
Assam, Mchala)1a, Manipur, Nagaland and Trrn and the I riiou Terntones 
of Anmachal Pradcsh, Mizorarn, Andaman and \icoba lsIazxs has been con-
sidcred and the President is pleased to decide as foLlows:- 

(a) Central Government employees v6o were in 0=9ibw  'of hired pm. 
vale accnrnodation at the List staton of posting befxv transfer to any 
of the States/Union Tcrntces rinoncd aSoe n be aLlowed to 
draw lkzsc Rct AlIowszc adnisthk to thrn Li tt 

• (h) Such Central, Government Cvilian.emploi in*y alsobe illowcd 
to draw, In addton to (a) above, 1Iae Rent Afláwancc t the 
rates admissible at the new phct of posting in the &foresaid 
States/Union Territories in case they tin. in hired .pt+ate accom-
modation.. 

(c) The benefits mentioned in (a) and (b) above will i1w be admiss ible 
to Central Go ernirntemploy ces ho get transfcnd frnm one 
station of a StatefLiruon Ternior) of the 	thEastern Region to 

-. 	another State/Union Territory of the North-Eatm Regio mcm- 
tionedaboc,.. 

2. These &d 	will take effect firom 1st Novnba, 1993andwifl 
remain in force fora pciiod of thee yeaxs up to 31st Octthet 19S& 



Whether benefit of FERA would be 23- Tbr be'r.efir of HRA under Para. 
rnis.sible 	under 	Pan. 	1 	(c) 	of the I 	(c) cf, this Ministry's OM, 
above-mentioned OM to those civdLan dattd 	9-3.19S4, is admissible 
Central Government employees in the only 	c those Central Govern- 
North-Eastern Region, who have not mcnt cihan employees who 
been posted from ouisidc N.E Region arc 	.sfcried 	horn 	outside 
but have 	been 	tran.sferTed 	withrr. Nor 	•Easrn Rcion and who 
North-Eastern Region and keep thc.r contie to krcp their 	families 
families at the last duty station. outside N.E Rcion at the last 

duty 	iunort. 	These 	Central 
• Gove'rr.ncnt 	employees, 	on 

subscent trisfcr to another 
Stt&rion 	Territory, 	within 
the 	North-E.iscm 	Region, 
wvdd cotiriue to be cntiticdto 
this 	beefrt. 	provided 	their 
faznibs continue to stay in the 
sanx place outside the North- 

• Ezstcrn Regica. 

• Those cxrxplovees who have not 
been xrsted to the North-East- 
ern Re-zion from 	out.ridc the 
North-Eastern Region will not 
be cnied to this beAc fit. 

r 

—II---  
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3. These orders will also mutaris ,'rurar4is zçy with effect from 1st 
March, 1984, to the Central Qovernment cr1oyccs posted in La}ishadweep. 

101, MF., O.M. No. 1101 Wi/E. U (fl4, Wed the $'.ii rth, 19S4 and O.M. of evcn 
nunes, dated the lIst May, 1984.1 

CIarrficazion.—With reference to Orders at III above, some references 
have been received from Minstries.Depaents seeking ctzxification about 
the admissibility of HRA under Pan.. 1(c) of the aboie-rncnzioned OM. 

2. The point raised and the clariftcariocs are givefl as under-

Point raised 

It has been decided that civilian ernloyees of the Central Government 
serving in the Union Territories/Sutes of.North-Eas:e Rczton,.Andarnan & 
Nicobar Islands and .Lakshadwcep tiiay be allowed rced rates of URA 
with effect from 1.10-1986, in terms of this Ministr'ys M. No. 1101312186-. 
E. 11(13), dated the 23-9-1986 and O.M. No. f10132.S&-E. II (13), dated. 
19-3-1987, for the last place of postarg on tbcu transfer to the Stntcs./ 

) 

V 	,•.'-'' I 
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Union Territories in the North-Eastern Region, Andxman & NiEobar Islands 
and Lakshadwcep. 

The other conditions for dral of the al?owanccs remain the same. 
(0.1., M.F. I,O.M. No, 1101611/E 11(ByS4,dar4teflthhY. 19 fl 

Clartflcations.—l. The benefit of HRA will not be available to those 
Central Government servants on thtir transfer in the StatesUnion Territories 
who have shifted their fAmilies tos station ocha than the last place of posting 
or who brought their families to the placeof dvir transferfposting and claimed 
transfer TA , but later on sent their families to their last place of posting or to 
some other place due to certain reasons. ($uice mo4id--40 order, below 
Clarflcation 4). 

2 The cpncession will be avaüable to t1se Central Goeitiment servants 
re-rized  the 

last place of posting and were in receipt of BRA at that place, in addition to 
the benefits available at the new place of posng till the concerned Govern-
ment servants remain posted in the State Utñx, Territories. 

The concession will be available to the Central Government servant 
without any change in the quann-n of BRA ax the Last sisoon where the 
family ,  continues to stay, till the concen 	Government servant telTt*ifls 

posted in the spec ilicd areas and the famly conunuet to stay at the last 
stZtiofl. 

Employees transferred to the spccified aeas will be:entitled to BRA 
"admissible to them" at the last station. BRA will be admissible at the last 
station only, if the employee was getilng it at the last place of poiting and the 

family stays back and other condioon..s for BRA L't sausflL 

(0.!., M.F., O.M. 140. 11014/l/E. tU (13)E4. d.ae c 5th M.zy. 1956 

In partial modification of the Clarificarxcs I and 4 above, it is clarified 
that the Central Government cmployeei on their ==fCTAPOsting to North-
Eastern Region, Andaman & Nicobar iaLazxts and Lilshadwccp islands shall 
be entitled to House Rent Allowance wth reference to the Last place of post-
ing, if otherwise admissible, iresçctivc: of whether they have claimed tran.s-
icr T.A. for family or not, subject to the condition that hired pnvate accorn-
modation or owned house at the last station of posting is 'rt to bona tide use 
of the members of the family. 

2. The other clarifications issued against the poims at SL Nos. 2 and 3 
above shall cOntinue to apply while mvala=&:chin s for Hcse Rent Allowance. 

(01, M.F.,O.M. No.1 10141ltS4-E.'[I (B).,dd 	it  

Revised rates of BRA adntLsthle fra 1.&1997.—Refcrence orders 
above, consequent upon the rcvison of the rites of Hoiase Rent Allowance 
with effect from 1-8-1997. Pursuant to decision taken on the recommends-
tiOns of Fifth Pay Commission., it has been dccidcd that civilian ernployces of 
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the Central Government trzsferrcd and posted in the Union Territories ai1 
Statcs of North-Eastern Regon, And.aman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshad 
weep from a date prior to i-S-1997 and whose families have stayed back at 
the last station of posting foe which they are getting IIRA at the rate applic-
able for the lasttation at posting ma'be allowed revtcd rates of IIRA as ap-
plicable at the last place of posting with effect from 1.8-1997. however, IIRA 
amount may be calculated based on the pay drawn by the ornccr at the time of 
tran(cr in the said region. 

This will not be apoheable to sich employees who were transferred 
out of the N.E Region, Andarnan & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadwecp before 
1-8-1997. 	 - 

The other condition for drawal of the allowance shall remain the same. 

In so ía: as the persons serving in the Indian Audit & Accounts 
Depaxirnczt are conccmed these orders issue after consultation with the 
Comptroller & Audtor-Gerzl of india. 

G.L. M.f,. O.!sL No 2(3,: M B-'99. da:cd 6e I2thAugiiL 1999.I 



From 
Smt. Malathi Anandan, AE, 
P.P.0 (NE) Doorciarshan, 
Guwahati 

To, 
The Director General, 
Doordarshan Directrate, Mandi House 
NewDeihi 

Sub: Non--payment of Home Town HRA ---reg 

SI', 

[joined in PPC (NE) Doordarshan as per the D.G order on 11 ll0. So 

far I have not received Home Town HRA as laid by Govt. rule serving in North 
Eastern States. 

Local authoiities showing the reason that my husbafid Shri C. .Anandan, AE. 

working in AIR Guwahati is getting Home Town HR as the result it is not 
possible to give Home Town I-IRA forme. 

However my self and my husband both received Home Town HRA while 
Serving at AiR and DDK Porblair respectively for the period 199598 and my 

colleagues presently working at porbiair. Agarthala and Shiliong are gettihg Home 
Town I-IRA for Husband and wife. 

Morever from the time of our marriage in 1979, we both were 
maintaining our parents separately looking after them. Even at our previous 
station both of us received H.. R.A. 

Therefore for the above mentioned reasons, 1 kindly request you to instruct 

the PPC (NE) Doordarshan authorities to pay Home Town HRA to me. 

Otherwise rules pertaining Home Town HRA for Husband and wife working at 

difficult stations may be clarified to take further action iromzmy, side. 

Yours fai thfullv 

(v[alathj Anandan) 

Copyto 
Director General, 
Akaswani Bhavan. 
Parliament street. 

( 	New Dethi - 110001 

I/,  



REGISTERED 
PRASAR &IARATI 

(BROADCAaTXz COR'ORATION OF INDIA) AIINXr9LILE 
PPC (NE) : DOORDARN : GLMAHATI 

No.67(11 )/2003'.04/Ac/ . 	Dated : Guwahati 	(1 
C) 	 the 1 4th May200 

The Director General 
(Kind attention, Sh.SJ4.Bajaj,D1r'(Adinn.) 
Doordaralian . 
Dooxd8r8hafl Bliavan, Mandi Rouse, 
COpernicus Marg, 
New Delhi 110 0010 

'S Eoiwarding of representation in r/o 
8tt, Xai.athi Afla 	.AE reardin Davment 

Sir, 

A representation regarding payment of double  
HRA, received....from Siflt. Malathi Anandan, AE of 
office is fOrwarded herewith for necessary action0 

In this connection this is to mention here 
that Smt. Anandan has not made any fmt1y/dependent 
declaration where it states that the family resided 
with her at the old station i.e Chennai. 

Hence considering all the papers, documents 
and relevant rules for double I1RA under North East 
special concession rules, 	office could not accede 
to her request, of releasing double HRA to her. 

It may also be mentioned that her husband 
is working here at All India Radi, Guwahati as AE 
O Bmto Anáfldan gave a, declaration that all the fin 
anoial, benefits will be . enjoyed by her husband only 
(A photocopy of the same is enclosed herewith). 

It is kindly requested to advise this office 
on the above subject. 

Yours ta4 fully, 

( 	 ) Encloi 	 A.B.Bliar Aa above. 	
Drawing & Dis1iraing Officer 

information to : Sint. Malathi Anandan, AE, 
PPC(NE) ,Doordarshan, Guwahati-24. 

for DIRECTOR j 

( 

J,  
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To 

Smt. rialathi Anaridan A.E., 
PPC (NE) : Doordarshan, Guwahati. 

Atwv&xwz 

The Director General 
Kind Attn. sri S .ri. Bajaj, Direzor (A). 
Doordacshafl Directorate, Mandi House, 
C ope rnic Us Ma rg, 
New Delhi - 110 001. 

ThrouqVi proper channel. 

Sub 	i':on.paymeflt of Double HRA-reg. 

Ref 	1. My repreentatiOfl dt. 05-03-0.. 

2. P?C(i'E) Doordarshan 	Guwahati. 
Letter NO. 6711)/2003_04/K/84 5  dt. lAth May 2003 

sir, 

ld.ndly refer my representation mentioned above and 

the POC (NE) Doorarshafl 	Guwahati's letter. 

with regarding reference (2) I made my declaratiOn 

in a prescribed perforrna of P (NE) Doordarshan and clearly 

menti3One in that my daughter is staying with my parents at 

'hennai and I am looking after them. 

Morver at the time of my marriage with my husband 

shri C. Ariandan presently AS, AIR, Guwahati, we jointly 

declared that my husband will ôlaim medical, transfer TA/DA 

etc., not H&A and Double HRA. In fact thrDughout our service 

in AIR and DtK, both of us receiving separate Hinuks and got 

double HRa during our stay at AIR, Port air and PGF Port 

Blair reseztively. 

Therefore it is kindly requestec to ins truct the 

concerned authorities to pay double HRA to me immediately. 

Yours faithfully, 

oB 

Eflcl : Xerox copies of 

Rpreseflt.t0fl dt.5. 3.03 

P.P.C. NE)DOoLdarShafl letter. 

iy N cc la ra t IOn to of f ice 
for Double HiA. 

Malathi Anandan 
AS 

PPE(S) DO, 
Guwaha ti. 

03 ,  
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PRASAR flI-IARATX 
(BROADCA: STINU CORP0FION or INDXA 

PPC (N) i D0ORD)RSHAN : tMA8xrX-.24 
- 	

- - 

A N N EX LrPF-T 

•PpC(N)/DD/otw/67( tl)/2003-04/Ac//.. Dated. Ouwahat: 
/ 	the 25th July, 0 

To,. 

'rht Director aimnvrai,. 
(hri th 	1ajaj F  Director (Admn), 
Dcrdrhn, 
Mndi Iru, 
ornicuM marg. 

i.1ht 	110 001. 
'°t' t •?. 	 h*fl 

irorwarding of Representation in rpect C 
3iL Malath.t Anandan, Assistant Engineer 
qrc1Ang of Double H.R.A. 

Let.thr flo. 67(11)/2003.'.04/Ac/844.45 
dated : 145.2003. 

3.tr, 
	 0 1 

Findly refer, to this office Letter 	unOr 
reference regarding payment of double H.R.A in respeec 
of mt.' Wilathi pnandan, Assistant Ebgineer. working J.n 
this Kiendra after transfer from DOD.K. Chenni. 8hr h.s 
submitted another representation, dated : 092 0 \0 3. 
which are forwarded herewith for tour kind necmasary  
action.' 

In this connection this office letter of vin 
number dated: 1405"2003 (copy enclosed) may kindly n 
referredto. 

ncl.1 g.. As above. 

Yonra \faith Uy, 

(A. B. DITAR ) 
ADM INXSTRAT IV! OF FIcJW 
FOR DX R1CT0 R 

44 
o 2 

(J)7J 
ff1jf4 

VO4 (NEt 

"Lu 

o3, 

U. 
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From 

Smt. Ma!athi Anandan, A.E., 
PPC (NE) Doordarshan, Guwahati. 

To 

The Director General 
(Kind Attn. Shri S.M. Bajaj, Director(A) 
Doordarshan Directorate, Mandi House, 
Copernicus Marg,, 
NewDelhi - -- 110001. 

Through Proper channel. 

Sub: Non-payment of Double HRA-reg. 

Ref: 1. My representation dt 05.03.03 
PPC (NE) Doordarshan Guwahati 
Letter No. 67 (1 1)/2003-04/AC/845 
dt 14th  May 2003. 
My second representation dt. 9.7.03. 
PPC E)/DD/Guw/67 (1 1)12003-04/AC/3009 
dt25 July,2003. 

Sir: 

• Kindly refer my representations mentioned above and PPC (NE) Doorthrshan, 

Guwahati' s letters. 

There should not be different rules at. different Kendras/Centres, therefore 

Directorate may kindly clear the rules behind Double HRA. 

If I am not getting reply to my representations before 30 November 2003, 1 may 

be permitted to approach Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT) to settle my problem. 

Enclo: 1 to 4 references. 

Yours faithfully, 

23. cl, 	to 

(Smt. Malathi Anandan) 

V O 

041 
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ANNEj((fREIT 
PRASAR iARATI 

•( BROADCASTING CORPORATION OF ZNDXA) 
- 	 PPC (NE) : IOORDAR.RAN ; GtMAHATX-24 

NOJPc(NE)/DD/G1M/67(11 )/20030/AC 	Doted,Ouwahatj 
the 1st Oct.2003. 

To, 	. 	 .: 

Subject: - Forwarding of Repreaentation j 
3nt. Malathi Anandan, Asdatarit Egter, 
regarding Of Double LR.A. 

Iteference:- Letter No.PPC(NE)/DD/GW/67(i1)/2óO3OI/AC/ 
3009 9  dated : 25th .Jtily,2003. 	. 

Sir,, 

Kindly refer to this office letter under 
reference regarding payment of double H..Ai, in respect 
Of $• .J])j Amadani A*iitant Engineer, work 	in 
this krndra after franater frea. D.D.K. Ceflno ate bAa 
áu)x*Ltted again another representation, dated *23-09-03 
whith are forwarded herewith for your ici 
action, 	 . 	 . 

In this connection this oice letter oZ 
even number dated: 25-07-2003 (copy enclosed) may kifly 
be referred to. 

End.:- As above. 

Tours 	Uy, 

( A. B. EIAR ) 
AE*IXNISTRATIVE •OFFTCER 
FOR DX REC TO ft 

03, 


